

No. 17-35693

In the United States Court of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit

DAN CLARK, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court,
Western District of Washington

Brief of Appellants

David M.S. Dewhirst,
James G. Abernathy,
c/o Freedom Foundation
P.O. Box 552
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 956-3482
(360) 352-1874 (fax)
DDewhirst@freedomfoundation.com
JAbernathy@freedomfoundation.com

William L. Messenger,
Amanda K. Freeman,
c/o National Right to Work Legal De-
fense Foundation, Inc.
8001 Braddock Road, Suite 600
Springfield, VA 22160
(703) 321-8510
(703) 321-9319 (fax)
wlm@nrtw.org
akf@nrtw.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTRODUCTION1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. The Ordinance.....3

 B. Enforcement of the Ordinance.....6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT10

ARGUMENT11

 I. Standard of Review11

 II. NLRA Sections 8(b)(4) and 8(e) Preempt the Ordinance12

 A. The Federal Statutory Framework: NLRA Sections 8(b)(4) and 8(e) Regulate Union Campaigns and Agreements Intended to Cause Persons to Cease Doing Business with Other Persons13

 B. NLRA Sections 8(b)(4) and 8(e) Preempt the Ordinance Under the *Garmon* Doctrine20

 C. Alternatively, the Ordinance Is Preempted Under the *Machinists* Doctrine.....27

 D. The Ordinance Is Preempted Because It Regulates Conduct Governed by Sections 8(b)(4) and 8(e)29

 E. Drivers’ NLRA Preemption Claims Are Ripe for Adjudication.....32

III. The Ordinance Violates Drivers’ First Amendment Rights of Speech and Association Through Its Authorization of an Exclusive Representative41

A. The Ordinance Impinges on Drivers’ First Amendment Rights to Speak and Choose With Whom They Associate41

B. The Ordinance Cannot Survive Heightened First Amendment Scrutiny Under *Harris*.....44

C. *Knight* Does Not Exempt the Ordinance From First Amendment Scrutiny.....45

CONCLUSION48

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	43, 44
<i>A. Duie Pyle v. NLRB</i> , 383 F.2d 772 (3d Cir. 1967)	19
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	33
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 525 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2008).....	40
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009).....	34
<i>Assoc. Gen. Contractors (Cal. Dump Truck)</i> , 280 N.L.R.B. 698 (1986)	19
<i>Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Cal. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.2d 433 (9th Cir. 1975)	15, 16, 17
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	37
<i>Balistreri v. Pacifica Police Dep’t</i> , 901 F.2d 696 (9th Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	12
<i>Bishop Paiute Tribe v. Inyo Cty.</i> , 863 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017).....	33
<i>Bldg. Material & Dump Truck Drivers, Teamsters Local Union No. 36 v. NLRB</i> , 669 F.2d 759 (D.C. Cir. 1981), <i>aff’d sub nom. Shepard v. NLRB</i> , 459 U.S. 344 (1983).....	17, 19
<i>Carpenters Dist. Council of Ne. Ohio (Alessio Const.)</i> , 310 N.L.R.B. 1023 (1993).....	17
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008)	20, 28
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. City of Seattle</i> , No. 2:17-cv-00370-RSL (W.D. Wash. Mar. 9, 2017), appeal filed, No. 17-35640 (9th Cir. Aug. 9, 2017)	8, 9, 10, 33, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES cont.

	Page(s)
<i>Chem. Workers Local 6-18 (Wis. Gas)</i> , 290 N.L.R.B. 1155 (1988)	17
<i>Chi. Dining Room Emps. (Clubmen)</i> , 248 N.L.R.B. 604 (1980)	18
<i>Chipman Freight Services v. NLRB</i> , 843 F.2d 1224 (9th Cir. 1988)	25, 26, 39
<i>Colwell v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 558 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2009)	11, 33
<i>Connell Const. Co. v. Plumbers & Steamfitters Local Union No. 100</i> , 421 U.S. 616 (1975)	passim
<i>Constr., Bldg. Material, Ice & Coal Drivers, Local 221 v. NLRB</i> , 899 F.2d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Idaho Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. Inland Pacific Chapter, ABC</i> , 801 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2015)	20, 21, 26
<i>Dan McKinney, Co. (Cal. Beer Wholesalers' Assn., Inc.)</i> , 137 N.L.R.B. 649 (1962)	14
<i>Danielson v. Teamsters Local 814</i> , 355 F. Supp. 1293 (S.D.N.Y. 1973)	36
<i>Freedom to Travel Campaign v. Newcomb</i> , 82 F.3d 1431 (9th Cir. 1996)	37
<i>Garner v. Teamsters, Local Union No. 776</i> , 346 U.S. 485 (1953)	28, 30
<i>Gen. Truck Drivers, Local 957 v. NLRB</i> , 934 F.2d 732 (6th Cir. 1991)	18, 19
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	2, 11, 44, 45
<i>Hawaiï Newspaper Agency v. Bronster</i> , 103 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 1996)	11, 34, 37
<i>HERE Int'l Union v. Nev. Gaming Comm'n</i> , 984 F.2d 1507 (9th Cir. 1993)	37
<i>HERE Local 274 (CHC Hotel)</i> , 326 N.L.R.B. 1058 (1998)	23
<i>IBEW (B. B. McCormick & Sons, Inc.)</i> , 150 N.L.R.B. 363 (1964)	39
<i>ILA v. Davis</i> , 476 U.S. 380 (1986)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES cont.

	Page(s)
<i>ILA, Local 1418 (New Orleans Steamship Ass'n)</i> , 235 N.L.R.B. 161 (1978)	16
<i>Indus. Container Servs. (Teamsters Local 117)</i> , Case 19-RC-139080, 2015 WL 3413478 (NLRB Jan. 1, 2015)	38
<i>Joint Council of Teamsters No. 38 (Cal. Ass'n of Emp'rs)</i> , 141 N.L.R.B. 341 (1963).....	19
<i>Joint Council of Teamsters No. 42 (Cal. Dump Truck Owners Ass'n)</i> , 248 N.L.R.B. 808 (1980), <i>enforced</i> , 702 F.2d 168 (9th Cir. 1981), <i>judgment vacated on other grounds</i> , 459 U.S. 1193 (1983).....	19, 20, 25
<i>Local 20, Teamsters Union v. Morton</i> , 377 U.S. 252 (1964)	28
<i>Local 277, Teamsters (J & J Farms Creamery Co.)</i> , 335 N.L.R.B. 1031 (2001)	23
<i>Local 3, IBEW (Mansfield Contracting Corp.)</i> , 205 N.L.R.B. 559 (1973)	27
<i>Local 3, IBEW (N.Y. Elec. Contractors Ass'n)</i> , 244 N.L.R.B. 357 (1979) ..	26, 27, 40
<i>Local 32B-32J, SEIU v. NLRB</i> , 68 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Local 399, IBEW (Ill. Bell Tel. Co.)</i> , 235 N.L.R.B. 555 (1978), <i>enforced</i> , 601 F.2d 593 (7th Cir. 1979)	27
<i>Local 47, Teamsters (Tex. Indus.)</i> , 112 N.L.R.B. 923 (1955), <i>enforced</i> , 234 F.2d 296 (5th Cir. 1956)	24
<i>Local 814, Teamsters v. NLRB</i> , 512 F.2d 564 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	19, 25
<i>Local No. 16, ILWU (City of Juneau)</i> , 176 N.L.R.B. 889 (1969).....	27
<i>Lodge 76, Int'l Ass'n of Machinists v. Wis. Emp't Relations Comm'n</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976).....	passim
<i>Marine Eng'rs Beneficial Ass'n v. Interlake Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 173 (1962) ...	26, 38, 39, 40
<i>Marriott Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 491 F.2d 367 (9th Cir. 1974)	39
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518, 2523 (2014).....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES cont.

	Page(s)
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	41
<i>Milk Drivers & Dairy Emps., Local 537 (Sealtest Foods)</i> , 147 N.L.R.B. 230 (1964).....	19
<i>Minn. State Board v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	45, 46, 47
<i>Mulhall v. UNITE HERE Local 355</i> , 618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010).....	43
<i>Nat'l Woodwork Mfrs. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 386 U.S. 612 (1967).....	1, 14, 18, 19
<i>Navarro v. Block</i> , 250 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 2001).....	11, 12, 38
<i>Newspaper & Mail Deliverers Union (N.Y. Post)</i> , 337 N.L.R.B. 608 (2002).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 175 (1967).....	42
<i>NLRB v. Bangor Bldg. Trades Council</i> , 278 F.2d 287 (1st Cir. 1960).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Carpenters Dist. Council of New Orleans & Vicinity</i> , 407 F.2d 804 (5th Cir. 1969).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Teamsters Local 525</i> , 773 F.2d 921 (7th Cir. 1985).....	17, 19, 24
<i>NLRB v. HERE Local 531</i> , 623 F.2d 61 (9th Cir. 1980).....	18, 24
<i>NLRB v. Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n</i> , 447 U.S. 490 (1980).....	14, 25
<i>NLRB v. Joint Council of Teamsters No. 38</i> , 338 F.2d 23 (9th Cir. 1964).....	18, 19, 24
<i>NLRB v. Local 825, Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs (Burns & Roe, Inc.)</i> , 400 U.S. 297 (1971).....	14, 17, 30
<i>NLRB v. Servette, Inc.</i> , 377 U.S. 46 (1964).....	18
<i>O'Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996).....	44
<i>Pac. Mar. Ass'n v. ILA Local 63</i> , 198 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 1999).....	40
<i>Plumbers v. Door Cty.</i> , 359 U.S. 354 (1959).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES cont.

	Page(s)
<i>Portman v. City of Santa Clara</i> , 995 F.2d 898 (9th Cir. 1993)	33
<i>Retail Clerks Union, Local 137 v. Food Emp’rs Council, Inc.</i> , 351 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1965).....	36
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	43, 44, 47
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council Local 2020 v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	passim
<i>Sayles Hydro Assocs. v. Maughan</i> , 985 F.2d 451 (9th Cir. 1993).....	36
<i>Sheet Metal Workers, Local Union No. 91 v. NLRB</i> , 905 F.2d 417 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	16, 17
<i>St. Clair v. City of Chico</i> , 880 F.2d 199 (9th Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Teamsters Local 631 (Reynolds Elec. & Eng’g Co.)</i> , 154 N.L.R.B. 67 (1965)	23
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n</i> , 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967).....	43
<i>Wis. Dep’t of Indus. v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986).....	20
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 501(a)	38
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(5)	38
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
28 U.S.C. § 1343	3
28 U.S.C. § 2201	3
28 U.S.C. § 2202	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES cont.

	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. § 152	6, 37, 39, 40, 38
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4)	passim
29 U.S.C. § 158(e)	passim
29 U.S.C. § 160(l)	35, 36
29 U.S.C. § 411	38
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3, 8
Seattle Municipal Code (SMC)	
SMC § 6.310.110.....	passim
SMC § 6.310.735.B.....	38
SMC § 6.310.735.D.....	5, 22, 34
SMC § 6.310.735.F	4, 21
SMC § 6.310.735.H	6, 47
SMC § 6.310.735.J	42
SMC § 6.310.735.K.....	5, 22
SMC § 6.310.735.I	6, 22, 34
SMC § 6.310.735.M.....	5
